referred to as ‘cash’). Adjustments totalling £1,397 million have been made, primarily reflecting
reclassification of collateral balances held with the Bank of England in support of participation
in payment schemes, which were previously included within loans and advances to banks and
similar institutions.

ii. Certain balances relating to settlement accounts held with payment schemes have been
reclassified, resulting in increases to cash and balances at central banks of £17 million, other
assets of £313 million and other liabilities of £167 million, and a decrease to loans and advances
to banks and similar institutions of £163 million.

iii. Unfunded retirement benefit obligations of £3 million have been reclassified to other liabilities.
This balance was previously included within the retirement benefits asset line item.

iv. Senior non�preferred notes have been reclassified from subordinated liabilities to debt
securities in issue.

Note:
i. Provisions for liabilities and charges are now included within administrative expenses in the

income statement.

Balance sheet extract at 4 April 2024

 Previously
published

Adjustments Restated

 £m £m £m

Total assets 271,917 170 272,087
Impacted line items:

Cash and balances at central banks (notes i, ii) 23,817 1,414 25,231
Loans and advances to banks and similar
institutions (notes i, ii) 2,478 (1,560) 918

Other assets (note ii) 122 313 435
Retirement benefit asset (note iii) 607 3 610

Total liabilities 254,231 170 254,401
Impacted line items:

Debt securities in issue (note iv) 29,599 5,150 34,749
Subordinated liabilities (note iv) 7,225 (5,150) 2,075
Other liabilities (notes ii, iii) 689 170 859

Income statement extract for the year ended 4 April 2024

 Previously
published

Adjustments Restated

 £m £m £m

Administrative expenses (note i) (2,422) (127) (2,549)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (note i) (127) 127 �

Nationwide Building Society – Preliminary Results Announcement

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Page 81

3. Interest receivable and similar income

 2025 2024
 £m £m
On financial assets measured at amortised cost:

Residential mortgages 8,904 6,424
Other loans (note i) 1,399 718
Other liquid assets, including reserves at central banks 1,647 1,962
Investment securities � 1

On investment securities measured at FVOCI 644 522
Net income on financial instruments hedging assets in a
qualifying hedge accounting relationship 3,416 4,335